ITEM #7
CIC
12-08-11

HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

November 22, 2011

TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric S. Stuckey, City Administrator
David Parker, P.E., City Engineer
Paul Holzen, P.E., Interim Director of Engineering
Patricia Proctor, P.E., Utilities Project Manager

SUBJECT:  Consideration of Change Order No 3 (FINAL) for the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) Clean Water Projects — Simmons Ridge Sanitary
Sewer, Boyd Mill Low pressure Sewer and Country Road Low Pressure Sewer (COF
Contract No 2009-0098) For a Decrease in the contract amount of $56,784.50.

Purpose
The purpose of this memo is to provide the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) with information to

consider the Final Change Order for the Simmons Ridge Gravity Sanitary Sewer Project, approval of
liquidated damages and the close out this contract.

Background
The Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) approved the construction contract (COF Contract No

2009-0098) with W. L. Hailey & Company, Inc., for the ARRA Clean Water Projects on December 17,
2009. The Boyd Mill Low Pressure Sewer Project and the Country Road Low Pressure Sewer Projects
were completed and have been closed out. The Contractor has fulfilled his obligations for the Simmons
Ridge Gravity Sanitary Sewer Project and has submitted a final pay request. The main objective of the
Simmons Ridge project was to provide sanitary sewer service to the area east of I-65 and south of
Highway 96 East with the construction of a 24” gravity sanitary sewer interceptor. The finished project
included 3,745 linear feet of 24” diameter HOBAS pipe, 11~5’ diameter manholes, one crossing of the
Harpeth River and one crossing for the future extension and realignment of South Carothers Road. The
total as-built cost of this project is $1,146,359.50, which is $56,784.50 less than the previously approved
I construction contract amount of $1,203,144.00.

The original completion date for this project was February 15, 2011. Since the start of construction for
this project, the contractor has received two time extension approvals and a work stoppage. This
extended the final completion date to June 24, 2011. In addition the contractor was granted 10 weather
days making the final adjusted completion date July 4, 2011. Testing and Acceptance of the sanitary
sewer line was completed on August 12, 2011. Staff is recommending that the City charge Liquidated
Damages as provided for in the Contract (Section 00500; Agreement Form; Article 4 — Contract Times;
4.03 Liquidated Damages) for this project at the rate of $500 per day for 38 days (July 4, 2011 — August
| 12, 2011) for a total of $19,000.00 for not completing this project as contracted.

Page 1 of 2



HISTORLC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEER

Financial Impact

A DEDUCT of $56,784.50 from the construction contract with W. L. Hailey & Company, Inc. for a
final construction contract amount of $1,146,359.50. The contractor shall pay the City liquidated
damages in the amount of $19,000.00.

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the Change Order No 3 (Final) to COF Contract No 2009-0098 to close
this project with W. L. Hailey & Company, Inc. with a DEDUCT of $56,784.50 and approval to charge
liquidated damages in the amount of $19,000.00 for not completing the project within the Contract Time
as approved.

Page 2 of 2



m ﬂl 2995 Sidco Drive
Nashville, TN 37204

6@ &1’1 615)383-1113
@ 1 i’}g Fax (615) 38¢-6469
° WWW.SST-INC.COM

November 16, 2011

Dallas

Ms. Patricia Proctor
City of Franklin e
109 3™ Avenue South '

Franklin, Tennessee 37065

Fort Lauderdale

Re: ARRA CLEAN WATER PROJECTS - Simmons Ridge Sanitary Sewer, Boyd Mill  yemando
Low Pressure Sewer, and Country Road Low Pressure Sewer

Final Pay Estimate
SSR No. 07-41-003.0 / Loan No. CGA 2009-250

Houston

Knoxville

Dear Ms. Proctor:
. . . . Memphis

Enclosed, please find the Final Adjusting Change Order that includes the final quantities for the !
referenced project. Also included are five (5) copies of the final pay request submitted by W.L.
Hailey and Company, Inc. Nashville
The final change order reflects the final measured unit quantities installed on the project and all Phosnis
changes to the contract. The contract amount has decreased approximately $56,784.50. The
final contract amount is now $1,146,359.50. The contractor has addressed all items identified

Sarasota

during the final inspection. We now recommend acceptance of this project. The final amount
owed to W.L. Hailey and Company, Inc. is described in more detail in the paragraphs below.

The City of Franklin, Tennessee has the option to assess Liquidated Damages (LD’s)
accumulated during the construction process. Due to weather and testing issues the completion
date was revised to July 4, 2011, Testing was complete on August 12, 2011, approximately 38
days after the final extended completion date. A project timeline is attached for your use. While
not obligated to do so, we recommend the City discontinue LD’s beginning with the date that the
sewer system successfully passed testing procedures. The Standard Agreement Form in the
contract states the Contractor shall pay the Owner $500.00 for each day that expires after the
time specified in paragraph 4.02. Based on this recommendation we feel the City of Franklin is

entitled to $19,000.00 in LD’s.

The retainage amount is currently being held at $57,381.96. The City is due a $1,280.00 credit
for three (3) joints of 24” Hobas pipe that was used to repair a damaged section in the line.
Deducting LD’s and the pipe credit from the retainage leaves $37,101.96 due to W.L. Hailey and
Company, Inc. '



Ms. Patricia Proctor
November 16, 2011
Page 2 of 2

Please forward one copy of the Pay Request and Final Change Order to the Contractor, along
with your payment. We have retained a copy for our files. If you have any questions regarding
the Final Adjusting Change Order, Liquidated Damages, or retainage please call me at (615)460-
0543.

Sincerely,
SMITH SECKMAN REID, INC.

e
Paolo M. Fonda, P.E.
Attachments

Ce:  File (9)



CHANGE ORDER

Final
DATE: __November 16,2011
OWNER: City of Franklin, Tennessee
PROJECT; ARRA Clean Water Projects — Simmons Ridge Sanitary Sewer
LOAN NO.: CGA 2009-250
ENGINEER: Smith Seckman Reid, Inc,
CONTRACTOR: W.L. Hailey & Company, Inc.
Description:
1. Final Balance of Unit Price ltems Installed and revised completion date due to weather days and pipe coordination
Reason for Change Crder.
1. Final Completion of Contract,
Attachments: (List documents supporting change)
1. Excel spreadsheet with final measured unit quantities installed on the project.
2. Correspondence detailing credit for City owned Hobas pipe that was used by W.L, Hailey & Company.
3. Project timeline document.
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price: Notice to Proceed; February 15,2010
Final Completion: 365 days —February 15,2011
$1,183,474.00 Ready for Final Payment: 455 days —May 15, 2011
Net Increase (Decrease) from Previous Change Orders: Net Change from Previous Change Orders:
Final Completion: 128 days**
$19,760.00 Ready for Final Payment: 128 days**
Contract Price prior to'this Change Order; Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Final Completion: 494 days — June 24, 2011%*
$1,203,144.00 Ready for Final Payment: 584 days — Sept. 22, 2011%*
Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order: Net Increase (Decrease) this Change Order:
Final Completion: 10 days
($ 56,784.50) Ready for Final Payment: 10 days
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders;
Final Completion: 504 days — July 4, 2011
$1,146,359.50 Ready for Final Payment, 594 days — Oct. 2, 2011

The attached Terms of Agreement are made a part of this Change Order along with the above requirements.
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:

By: AQM& By Byf ) %@_’/,

ENGINEER (Authfrired Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRAngR?(thhorized Signature)
‘ Donald E. Ackerman, Exe VP

DATE: __ 1/t / 2011 DATE: DATE: 11/16/11

**Preyious Change Orders included 82 day work stoppage time™*




@eq BRL Ag uipjuel 3o Ao HINMO

ININAV O NCILYANIMINOOTY S, HINMO

[N

O/
toz/ 91/ A BML &«N ¥ \M “Ag duj Py UBLNOSS LYIWS MIINIONI
~

FLVYINILSS SIHL INJ INNOWY TYLOL 8 jo juswled
Y YIOAN BUS JoIaq pUR ‘uoreulop ‘ebpameuy s ssubug
U0 PISBY ‘SJUBUNOO( JDB[UCD Y} UM OUBPICIR U}

0} PS[IUS S| J0PRJUOT Sl PUB ‘SJUSWUNDO(T JOBRUOD SU} YIM S0UBPICIOR Ut SXIOAA 843 30 Alljenb auy ‘pajediput se passasboxd se
3 J0 3589 B} 0} Jeyy JeLUMQ U3 OF saymed JssuIbug sy ‘uogedldde aAcqe 93 SusUdLICD BIEP AU} PUB SUONBAISSGO SHS-UO

INIHAVA ¥OL ALVIIHIINID SHIINIONT

SHUM Blwessp Q
fg ou

1esuBuzg yslold et Amywha@ { ‘Aredwod pue foreH 1A HOLOVHINOD
w -~
LL-AON-GL oL L1-bny-gg ‘WO (PBISACD poUdd
0 ‘yuow s shep urey IVYNIS-ZL “ON 1s3nbay Wwauihey
SP80# Aol HIM
JOM3S SINSSBId MO PROY AJUN0Y
‘1omesg aInssaid [N pAog Jemeg Aejiues oBpry SUCWIWIS -5108{01d YHNY Buwep pslolg

JOBJUCD pies Jo sjuawalinbas Yim SouepIesoe [iny u pied usaq saRy 31P SIY 0} dn PRIuod

pres 10 aoueuopad o Ul pakojdws juswdinds ajgepusdxs pue ‘speusiew Ioge| Joy Jopenuo) se psubisiepun sy jsuiebe alep siy jo se Bupurisino swiep je ey Ayuuso Jeypny |

g6l0L'ess 00 T JIVINILST SIHL INA LINNOWY Tv.LOL (B) 00vrL'e0T LS je( 01 Junowy 1B [uUoD
00708 - - uonsidwog Apes Jo4 snuog (1)

goos e sobeweq payepinbr (o) ‘paeq ‘ON
267 /S2'080'1LS “susodaq moi0s3 3 uswhed 105 paaciddy Aisnotaeld 810 1 5587 (p) pareQg “ON
Omsmmﬂ‘\'-mvr»ﬁvw R AR e e LN AN 4r SN NS YN ee Gwm ame rmm rEe TEs Ess s s es AN SRS NS dee vaNw _B.OLA ﬁov HUmHmQ -OZ
00038 T e sbeurgiey () 00°0.9'6L$ OL/Z0/80 psieg L ON
05'8SE'ovL LS : : 'psurel Junowry [ejo | 1s18p1Q abueyg panoddy snuipy/snid
0008 e S[eUSIRIN PRIOIS

0s'BSE'ovL' LS e 01 paules unoury (e) 00PLPE8L'LS Junowy pepuod [2ubLO

‘PanSval uSaq SBY ,BNnQ JUNOWY [2301, 34 10 ed ou jey) pue aeumss sy Ag paIanos pousd
au} 0 Aep 1se| ) Buipniout pue o} dn JUNOWR PRAUCD U} 40 JUSLUSIENS J0BLI0D PUB BN & St BUIMONor au] 12y} ‘o1aiely saBueyn pazuopne :mvcm_mssoucmkoﬁgceom@umcm_ﬂmncn

Ot USIAYSG SIUSLINOOD JOBJUCD UCHANJSU0Y Suipuodsauos au Jo SUOKIPUCO PUB SULS) SU} UM SOUBPIOIDE [y uj penddns Sfeusiew pue pauuopad usaq sey MIOM [[B pue 109100
842 U0 Jsenbey BWAR S} 40 2 PUB | (S)198US J0 802} SUA L0 UMOYS SIELISRUI PUE 410M 40 S20ud pUE ‘sagguenb Sun ‘Sway Jje jeuy AIpeo | ‘senaq pue obpajmouy A 0 158G By O

SALLVINISINGIN J3ZRICHLNY ATNG SIH ¥0 HOLOVHLNOD 3HL 40 JLYDIHILNID




0s6se'arL'ls  [(00°082'1$) 00¥0L'60Z'L$
0003 00°0$ 0’0 00 00 00°000°0L$ 00'0000L$ [ ST |1 SouBMO|lY Jamas “OSIl| L
00°000'S 0008 0] 0L 00 00°000°€$ 00°000°£$ ST |t loquog uoisoi3| g1
00°00€$ 00°0$ 0¢ 0'¢ 00 00°000'1$ 000013 AD Joi Jesuibuz Aq pajosii se sjerouo) g sselg| 2t
0000513 00'0$ 0L o'l 00 00°005'1$ 0005’1t | va |t Sjoyue BuisSiXg oy UORKBULCY| L)
00°00¢'1$ 00'0$ 0’8 08 Q0 0000918 000028 va [ aur Asdold Te saijquessy UOROBUUOY BUIT 90IAIBS| 0L
00°052 68 0008 0°0L6'L 0°0/6'L G0 00°052°9%$ 00'52% 41 |08 Youal] ainssald moT Joj Bulyoied Jiedey JusWsaed| 6
00°000'1§ 0008 0L oL 00 00°000°L$ 00000t | va (1 sellqwassy bulysnid sury o pua| 8
00°005S 00°0$ 0} [ 00 00°'005% 00°005$ va [t WOUBIIO/M XOg/M BABA IBg 2| £
0000518 00°0$ [ 0l 00 0000818 J0000S:S | va |1 - X0g /M AARA SSERBY Y] 9
0000428 00°0$ 0GEL 0°5EL 00 00°00Z 2$ 00°02$ d1 | 0L) (40) Buidid 80188 OAd J#71-1] S
00700928 00°0$ 0°0EL 00EL 00 00°009'2% 00°02$ 41 Tosr (4D Budid 8In8S DA /L-b| ¥
0008 00°0$ 00 00 00 00'G¢8'L§ 00'52$ 41 59 (J0) aur UoRoeYIo] BINSSald MO ] OAd W2| €
00°00e$ 00°03 01 0L 00 00°008$ 00°00€$ S BuissoId 39213 aur} UoROfio] ainssaid Mo DAd [4
00°000°9v$ 0008 00¥3' L 00v8'L 00 00°005'€7$ 00°53 41 Jovsl (1) aurt uondsfio) aInssaid MmO OAd 2| L
peoy AUN0)
000$ 00°0$ 00 00 00 00°000°0+$ 000000k | ST |t 3oUBMO]Y JOMag OSIN| €L
00000751 0008 0L [ 00 00°000'G+$ 00000GI$ | ST [V loquod uoisaizl ZL
0008 0008 00 00 00 60°000'+$ 00°001$ AD ToL Jeauibuz Aq pepald se sja1ouo] g ssen| L}
00°600'2% 00°0% 0k 0k 00 00°000¢S 0000028 | va |t SloyuBl BunsiXy o) Uolwauud)| oL
00'206'258 0003 0'6£6°C 0662 00 00062 £7$ 00813 41 | sov'e Youal] ainssald mo] Jof Buiydied Jledsy JuslisAed| 6
00°000'9$ 0008 0708 00¢ 00 0000958 000028 v (82 aur] [isdold 12 Solquassy LORDaLUo) aul] eolAlas| 8§
0070098 00°0$ 0cC 02C 00 00°006$ 00°00£$ va [t seliquessy Bulysnid aury jo pug|
00°000°2% 0008 0¥ 0% 00 00°0002$ 00°005$ vi [¥ INOUESID/M XOg/M dARA Bg 2| ©
66005 18 00°0$ 0L 0L 00 00°005°+$ 0000548 [ va |t Xog /M SABA SSESRY IY] ©
00GZi3CS 00°C$ 0'G8l 0681 00 00°009°G1$ 0051$ 41 [ 0¥0'L (JO) buidid @ain_S DA WF/L-L] ¥
00°05'68 00°0% 0059 07059 G0 00°050'2$ 00518 41 [0 (4D Buidid 01193 DA WP/1-L| €
00°052°598 00°0$ 0°0L9C 00192 00 005/8'8¥3 0052 R (1) aurT uogoeji0] BINSSald MO OAd u2| 2
00057 €S 0003 08l T 0'8l¥'1 00 00°005'9¥$ 00°52$ 41 [ o098’} (yO) 38U uonoaIo] BInssald Mol OAd we|  +
JOMAG BINsSald MO N U>Om
(00°088°2S) (00'088'z8) [(o7E} 00 {0¢) 000968 00°096$ va 10 uipjueld jo Ay Ag paddng -adid SEqOH .y2
00°009'}$ 0000818 |02 00 0T 00°009°1$ 000083 va |2 SoARA osy] odid JUBA
0002961 00°0$ 0’} 0L 00 000/961$ 000/9'61$ | ST |+ Guise) {9915 feuonippy| L# ‘00
00°0% 0003 00 00 00 00°000°5$ 00°000°6$ va_ |t 9oUBMO|Y UOREZIIGEIS YuBquieans| ol
00°000°0€$ 00°0% 01 oL 00 00°000°0£$ 0000003 | S7 |+ loguo) uoisaz| g1
000€¢C €3 0008 0’} 0l 0a 00°0gT'es 000€Ces | v | L Jemag welg ,pz bunsxy o} uoosuuod| vl
00°008% 00°0$ oY oY 00 00°00¥'2$ 000023 V3 [2t weq ¥oayg sjeouo)| €1
00°0% 0003 00 00 00 000518 00°G1$ NL ol Pa}08ulp SE 80Bld SUGS PeySNID| gk
00°0$ 00°0$ 00 0’0 00 00¥.$ 0b'/$ AD _Job BUGIS PBYSIUD WM IIDjOBE PUE UORRABSXT WIdSPIBA0| 1L
00°00v'c$ 0003 0009 0009'F 00 0070683 0513 47 [o09ze Buusg uoponisuc) Keiodwsl|  of
00°0$ 0003 00 00 00 00°G9LS 00°€E$ NL |5 uoRostold Uoisolg dey-did| 6
00°000°6$ 0003 0¢C 0z 00 00°000'5$ 00005¢$ | va |z AlquasseJUsA SIoUUEN| 8
00°005'SS G008 0L 0Ll 070 00°000°9$ 00°005%$ v3 [2) 0% HW brislepp oy Xy 7
05°/81°0¢3 00°0$ Szl SZIL 070 00°0S52€$ 00'5/1$ JA o8l I{EMBPIS Sjoyueyy [eUoqippy| 9
00°000c¢$ 0003 0Ll [ 00 00000428 0000028 | Vi |2t N0 S0 HW Big.§| ¢
00°000°5E3 o008 0 ovL ooyl 00 00°000°5¢$ 00°05¢% 41 [ovl adid buise] [eaig 2v|  +
000 0008 070 00 00 00°000°02$ 00000028 | ST |V adid Buise] ,Zv urJomas .z BUISSoI) Py 4105] &
00°000°se$ 00°0$ 0L 0L 00 00°000'5£$ 00'000%e$ | S1 | L §2+GZ 0} 5/+€¢ Bl -Bulssai) JaAlg| ¢
00°5/¢£°659$ 00°0% 0SyLE 0SvL's 00 005217998 00°6/1$ 41 |sele Jamag KAl seqoH eld LvZ| |
JIMSS maﬁ:m suowwiig
VA oL 1NNOWY TW10L SNONIHA INIHAND ANNOWY IOR4d ALLLNYID ‘ON
LANNOWY INEMHNO SILLUNVYOD AIAQHIdY LOVHINGS LINO LINA | LOVEINGD NOLLJIMOSZa W2
L1-AON-91 oL L-BNY-82  NOMA JOM3d HOo4

TUNIATL ‘ON LYNILST AVd

POZLE NL "sjiiayseN
9P90y Xog ‘O'd Jamag ainssald Mo peoy ALuno
-ou) ‘Auediog) pue AsjieH “T'an ‘1amag sinssald JlIN phog Uemag Aejues oBpry suOWWIS -spefold YHHY
HOLOVHINOD HNVN 801




AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT OF 2009
REPORTING INFORMATION SHEET for the
Contractor

Please submit the following information with each Request for Disbursement.

This sheet is protected so that you can tab between the highlighted cells that need information.

Project Title: ARRA Clean Water Projects

State Revolving Fund Loan Program's Project Number: CGA 2009-250
Pay Estimate No., 12

Reporting Period- From/To: 8/26/2011 11/16/2011

1. Prime Contractor's Name W.L. Hailey &
Company, Inc.
. e Oudicrd
2, Prime Contractor's 9-digit DUNS number 005774617
3.a. Prime Contractor and all subs - Total job hours created or retained for 0 hours

the time period included in this Request,

3.b. Total standard hours for a full-time schedule during the time period (8 176 Standard hours
hrs/day or 40 hrs/wk) for a full-time
Example: If a pay estimate or Request for Disbursement includes 4 weeks and schedule

2 days, the total number of standard hours for a full-time schedule during the
time period would be 176 hours: 40 hrs per week x 4 weeks plus 2 full days x
8 hrs per day = 160+16 hours

3.e.  Prime Contractor and all subs - Jobs created or retained as "full time 0.00 FTEs
equivalent" employees (FTEs) = 3.a./3.b.

4, Prime Contractor and all subs - Total payroll of job hours created or $ - Payrollin §
retained for the time period included in this Request.

5. For this contract, are any Buy American Waiver's, including a National Yes
Waiver, applicable? If yes, please submit a copy with this sheet.

Wage Rate Certification Statement:
I do hereby state that any payrolls otherwise under this contract required to be submitted for the above
period are correct and complete; that the wage rates contained therein are not less than the applicable
Davis-Bacon wage rates contained in any wage determination incorporated into the contract; and that the
classifications set forth therein conform with the work performed.

Jeramie White, Project Manager W.L. Hailey & Company, Inc.

Deramiz. Wit  "Sroect Mawaqcr
Printed Name of Company's Authorxzed Represeﬁ*tatlve and Title Printed Name of Company

%b\\\j& Lt (]

1 nature Date




Paolo Fonda

From: Jeramie White [JWhite@wlhailey.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 08, 2011 2:49 PM
To: Paolo Fonda

Cc: David Boyd

Subject: RE: ARRA Sewer Projects/Simmons Ridge

Yes, this matches my records as well.

(jéf‘dff(/é M/?f@ #39121379

From: Paolo Fonda [mailto:pfonda@ssr-inc.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 08, 2011 2:46 PM

To: Jeramie White

Cc: David Boyd

Subject: RE: ARRA Sewer Projects/Simmons Ridge

Based on my records | show the total cost per 20’ joint of 24” Hobas 465N pipe to be $960.00. Hailey used three (3)
joints or $2,880.00. Two (2) sewer vent check valves were installed for $800.00/each or $1,600.00. That leaves a
difference of $1,280.00. Is this accurate to you?

Regards,

Paolo

Paolo M. Fonda, P.E.
Civil Group

Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.
Cell: (615)429-2244
Direct: (615)460-0543
Fax: (615)386-8469
hitp/www. ssr-inc.com

&‘% Prease do not print this c-mail unless necessary

Notice: This message is confidential, is intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain information that is
privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are notified that the
dissemination, distribution or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you received this message and are not an
intended recipient, please delete it from your computer.

ek ek o ok ke vk ok ok ok ik ok ok Sk ook ok ok ok ok ke e R R Aok ek ek ok e R Rk e Rk ok Rk Rk * EXETTI A 2tk e e sk e Sk ok e R ek ke e ko

From: Jeramie White [mailto:JWhite@wlhailey.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 08, 2011 1:06 PM

To: Paolo Fonda

Cc: David Boyd

Subject: RE: ARRA Sewer Projects/Simmons Ridge

Paulo,

That is correct. | agree that is the only outstanding item.

(]émw/é M,’Zé #39121379



From: Paolo Fonda [mailto: pfonda@ssr-inc.com]
Sent: Monday, November 07, 2011 4:17 PM

To: Jeramie White

Subject: ARRA Sewer Projects/Simmons Ridge

Jeramie,

I would like to submit the final change order for your review and approval. | can only think of 1 outstanding item — the
vent check valves that were installed. | know we agreed this would be done for a price of $800/each. As discussed this
cost would be subtracted from the price of the pipe that the City of Franklin supplied to Hailey. | believe the City
supplied three (3) joints of 24” Hobas pipe. Is that correct?

Regards,
Paolo

Paolo M. Fonda, P.E.
Civil Group

Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.
Cell: (615)429-2244
Direct: (615)460-0543
Fax: (615)386-8469
http://www.ssr-ing.com

Mrease do not print this e-mail unless necessary

Notice: This message is confidential, is intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain information that is privileged or
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are notified that the dissemination, distribution
or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you received this message and are not an intended recipient, please delete it from
your computer.

Pk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok o ke Nk ke ke ok ok *k s ok ok e ek ok ok ok B e L T T T T T Y




