ITEM #36
BOMA
12/13/2011

HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

November 22, 2011

TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric S. Stuckey, City Administrator
David Parker, P.E., City Engineer
Paul Holzen, P.E., Interim Director of Engineering
Patricia Proctor, P.E., Utilities Project Manager

SUBJECT:  Consideration of Change Order No 3 (FINAL) for the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) Clean Water Projects — Simmons Ridge Sanitary
Sewer, Boyd Mill Low pressure Sewer and Country Road Low Pressure Sewer (COF
Contract No 2009-0098) For a Decrease in the contract amount of $56,784.50.

Purpose
The purpose of this memo is to provide the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) with information to

consider the Final Change Order for the Simmons Ridge Gravity Sanitary Sewer Project, approval of
liquidated damages and the close out this contract.

Background
The Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) approved the construction contract (COF Contract No

2009-0098) with W. L. Hailey & Company, Inc., for the ARRA Clean Water Projects on December 17,
2009. The Boyd Mill Low Pressure Sewer Project and the Country Road Low Pressure Sewer Projects
were completed and have been closed out. The Contractor has fulfilled his obligations for the Simmons
Ridge Gravity Sanitary Sewer Project and has submitted a final pay request. The main objective of the
Simmons Ridge project was to provide sanitary sewer service to the area east of I-65 and south of
Highway 96 East with the construction of a 24” gravity sanitary sewer interceptor. The finished project
included 3,745 linear feet of 24” diameter HOBAS pipe, 11~5’ diameter manholes, one crossing of the
Harpeth River and one crossing for the future extension and realignment of South Carothers Road. The
total as-built cost of this project is $1,146,359.50, which is $56,784.50 less than the previously approved
| construction contract amount of $1,203,144.00.

The original completion date for this project was February 15, 2011. Since the start of construction for
this project, the contractor has received two time extension approvals and a work stoppage. This
extended the final completion date to June 24, 2011. In addition the contractor was granted 10 weather
days making the final adjusted completion date July 4, 2011. Testing and Acceptance of the sanitary
sewer line was completed on August 12, 2011. Staff is recommending that the City charge Liquidated
Damages as provided for in the Contract (Section 00500; Agreement Form; Article 4 — Contract Times;
4.03 Liquidated Damages) for this project at the rate of $500 per day for 38 days (July 4, 2011 — August
| 12,2011) for a total of $19,000.00 for not completing this project as contracted.

Page 1 of 2



HISTORIC
FRANKLIN

Financial Impact

A DEDUCT of $56,784.50 from the construction contract with W. L. Hailey & Company, Inc. for a
final construction contract amount of $1,146,359.50. The contractor shall pay the City liquidated
damages in the amount of $19,000.00.

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the Change Order No 3 (Final) to COF Contract No 2009-0098 to close
this project with W. L. Hailey & Company, Inc. with a DEDUCT of $56,784.50 and approval to charge
liquidated damages in the amount of $19,000.00 for not completing the project within the Contract Time
as approved.

Page 2 of 2



2995 Sidco Drive
Nashville, TN 37204
(615) 3831113

Fax (615) 386-8460

WWWSSEANE.COMm

November 16, 2011

Dallas

Ms. Patricia Proctor
City of Franklin Dever
109 3™ Avenue South ’ '
Franklin, Tennessee 37065

Fort Lauderdale

Re:  ARRA CLEAN WATER PROJECTS — Simmons Ridge Sanitary Sewer, Boyd Mill Hernando
Low Pressure Sewer, and Country Road Low Pressure Sewer

Final Pay Estimate
SSR No. 07-41-003.0 / Loan No. CGA 2009-250

Houston

Knoxville
Dear Ms. Proctor:

Memphis
Enclosed, please find the Final Adjusting Change Order that includes the {inal quantities for the e
referenced project. Also included are five (5) copies of the final pay request submitted by W.L.
Hailey and Company, Inc. Neshville
The final change order reflects the final measured unit quantities installed on the project and all Phosnis
changes to the contract. The contract amount has decreased approximately $56,784.50. The
final contract amount is now $1,146,359.50. The contractor has addressed all items identified

Sarasota

during the final inspection. We now recommend acceptance of this project. The final amount
owed to W.L. Hailey and Company, Inc. is described in more detail in the paragraphs below.

The City of Franklin, Tennessee has the option to assess Liquidated Damages (LD’s)
accumulated during the construction process. Due to weather and testing issues the completion
date was revised to July 4, 2011. Testing was complete on August 12, 2011, approximately 38
days after the final extended completion date. A project timeline is attached for your use. While
not obligated to do so, we recommend the City discontinue LD’s beginning with the date that the
sewer system successfully passed testing procedures. The Standard Agreement Form in the
contract states the Contractor shall pay the Owner $500.00 for each day that expires after the
time specified in paragraph 4.02. Based on this recommendation we feel the City of Franklin is

entitled to $19,000.00 in LD’s.

The retainage amount is currently being held at $57,381.96. The City is due a $1,280.00 credit
for three (3) joints of 24> Hobas pipe that was used to repair a damaged section in the line.
Deducting LD’s and the pipe credit from the retainage leaves $37,101.96 due to W.L. Hailey and

Company, Inc.



Ms. Patricia Proctor
November 16, 2011
Page 2 of 2

Please forward one copy of the Pay Request and Final Change Order to the Contractor, along
with your payment. We have retained a copy for our files. If you have any questions regarding
the Final Adjusting Change Order, Liquidated Damages, or retainage please call me at (615)460-

0543.

Sincerely,
SMITH SECKMAN REID, INC.

(P e
Paolo M. Fonda, P.E.
Attachments

Cc:  File (9)



CHANGE ORDER

Final
DATE: __November 16,2011
OWNER: City of Franklin, Tennessee
PROJECT: ARRA Clean Water Projects — Simmons Ridge Sanitary Sewer
LOANNO.: CGA 2009-250
ENGINEER: Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.
CONTRACTOR: W.L. Hailey & Company, Inc.
Description:
1. Final Balance of Unit Price Items Installed and revised completion date due to weather days and pipe coordination
days.
Reason for Change Order:
1. Final Completion of Contract.
Attacthunents: (List documents supporting change)
1. Excel spreadsheet with final measured unit quantities installed on the project.
2. Correspondence detailing credit for City owned Hobas pipe that was used by W.L. Hailey & Company.
3. Project timeline document,
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price: Notice to Proceed: February 15,2010
Final Completion: 365 days - February 15, 2011
$1,183,474.00 Ready for Final Payment: 455 days —May 15,2011
Net Increase (Decrease) from Previous Change Orders: Net Change from Previous Change Orders:
Final Completion: 128 days**
$19,760.00 Ready for Final Payment: 128 days**
Contract Price prior to'this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Final Completion: 494 days — June 24, 2011%*
$1,203,144.00 Ready for Final Payment: 584 days — Sept, 22, 2011**
Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Crder: Net Increase (Decrease) this Change Order:
Final Completion: 10 days
($ 56,784,50) Ready for Final Payment: 10 days
Contract Price with ali approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Final Completion: 504 days — July 4, 2011
$1,146,359.50 Ready for Final Payment: 594 days — Oct, 2, 2011

The attached Terms of Agreement are made a part of this Change Order along with the above requirements.
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:

By: '*‘C?Ma By:____ I:)?}M//

ENGINEER (Authfriked Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRACTgf(?(KJthorized Signature)
Donald B, Ackerman, Exe VP

DATE: _ !/1g/ 201 ‘ DATE: DATE: 11/16/11

**Previous Change Orders included 82 day work stoppage tinme**



g PpL Ag uipjuelg Jo AuD HANAMO

INIINAVA JOd NOLLYONIWAODTN S HINMO

J_
1oz 3171 oA L ;%W @% ou pleY UBUNOSS LIS UTINIONS

FLYINILSS SIHL 3NQ INNOWY TV.LOL a1 o juswked
O3 P3NRUS S J0R0ELUOY S} PUR 'SJUSWNO0(] JORJUOS SUF YUM SOUBPIOIOR Ul §] MICA 94 O AJljenb o1 ‘pajeolpu; se passaibord Sey YoM 5 Jo1eq pue ‘uoreuoul ‘oBpajmouy s saubug
SR 40 3529 B O} jelp JeuMO Buy o saymieo JesuIbug ay) ‘uogeoydde anoqe By SuSLdILID BIEP BU} PUB SUOHBAISSAO SYS-UOC UO PISEY “SJUBLINOOE 10RNUOY) SU) YL SOUBPICIOE U]

ANIWAVA B0 ALVOIHLINID SHIINIONT

awmoeer [0
31& i ] w =eq teaubug paloid BpiL q  -oup ‘Auedwod pue AsiieH TM HOLOVHINOD
- L1L-AON-8L oL 11-Bny-9z ‘WO JPAIBAOD PoLRd
0 ‘Jiuow sy sAep uey TYNIS-ZL "ON 1889nboy JuswiAey
SPB0# 9O HIM
1SMaG BINSSald MO PROY ALUNCY
‘19MOS 3INSsald [lIN pAog Jamag Arjues s5pry SUoWWIS -S108/01d YNy BweN psfold

PRRUOD PIBS JO SlusWBINba! LM 20UBRIOSOR |y Ul pIed usaq aaeY SIEP SIY} 0} dn IPBIUCO
PIES Jo SoueuLopad Bl U pakojdws Juswidinbs sjgepuadxd pus ‘sieusjew ‘oge] Joy Jopenuo) se peubisiapun sy jsurebe alep su Jo se Bupumsine swiep j2 jey) Aypso seypny |

gs’loL’'ess 0 T JIVINILSE SIHL INA INNOWY V101 ( 00¥PL'e0Z' 1S 3leq 01 JUNOWY J0BJUCH
00°0$ uonsidwo) Apeg Jo4 snuog (1)

0008 e “sabawe( pagepinbry (2) ‘pereq "ON
257 /SZ'080'1L$ sysoda mouos3 g Juswied 104 paaciddy Aisnownsid 1e101 597 () ‘peieq “ON
Dm.mmm.mvr.ﬁw e A M e e s hve e AN MeE et uee e see svm see Pus ces eaa eAs S sea ann enn mae aun 85@& MNHO-P AOV ”Umwma .OZ
goes 0 e e sfeureiey (q) 00°0/9'6L8 0L/Z0/80 peled 1 ON
06'85S'srL LS s pales unowy [ejo ] s18p10 abueyD peaoiddy snuipysnid
0008 . ‘SfeUSIEI PRIOYS

S N sjeq ol pauies unoury (e) 007/P'E8L LS qunowy peguog [eulbuo

‘pansdal usaq sey ,anQ JUNouny 2301, 343 1o ed ou Jeig pue ajewnss siy) Aq pasoacs pousd
a1l 30 Aep 5B au Buipnjour pue o} dn JUNOWIE PELUCD BY) JO JUSLUSIEIS 108100 PUB 3Ny & St Bumoiio} auj 1ey} lojarely sabueyd pazuoyIne e puB JSUMQ PUB JOPRIUCD Se paubisiopun
Ol USAMO] SHUSINDOD JOB[UOD UOIINASUC) BupuSdSaLIod aUj o SUCHIPUCD DUE SWLS) Sl Ui S0UBpIonde |y ul payddns sjeusiew pue pauuopad usaq sey dyJom |8 pue pouod
812 U0 153nbay JuBLiAR SIY} 10 Z PUB | (S)199US JO 3981 U UO UMOYS SIBLISIEU PUB MIOM 40 seoud pue ‘sspguenb spuN ‘Swel |18 JBY) AUNEO | ‘eleq pue abpamou AW 10 1559 a1 O

SALLVINSSINGIY QIZRICHLNY ATING SIH YO JOLOVILINOD ZHL 40 JLVIIHILNID




05'65¢e'ovL'LS  [(00°082° 1) 0040L'S0Z'L$
00°0$ 00'03 a0 00 00 00°000°0L$ opooo'or$ | ST Tt SoUBMOY Jomag OsIN] vl
00°000°¢$ 00'0$ 01 oL ) 00°000°¢$ 00°000'S$ ST | L jojuod uoisolg| g1
00°00€8 00'0$ 0¢ 0’ 00 00°000'L$ 000013 AD o1 Jasuibu3 Aq pajdaliq] Se eleiouo) g ssed|  zl
0070051 00°03$ [ 0l 00 00°005°L$ 0000s'ts | va |t Sjoyueyy Bugsixg o} uoosuuc)| L1
0000918 0003 08 08 0'c 00°009'1$ 00°002$ va |8 aury Aadoud e ssjjquisssy uogoauuog aui] eoineg|  aL
00°052°67% 0003 0°0/6'L 0°0/6'% 00 00°0S.°9¥$ 00°5¢$ 41 [ 0/8°1 Youal[ ainssald moT oy Bulydled Jiedey JusWered| 6
007000'L$ 00°0$ 0L 0L 00 00°000°L$ 00000°L$ | V3 3 Ssliqusssy Bulysnjd surjjo pug| 8
007005 o0'0$ [ 0’1 00 00°005$ 00°005% V3 1 JOUBIID/M XOF/M BABA fled 2| £
0000513 00°0$ [ 0L 00 0000518 -~ [ 0000s1$ 3 I - X0g /M BNRA BseRlRY Jiy| 9
00°007C$ 00°0$ 0SEL [ 00 00°0022$ 00°02$ EVR (40O) Buidid @oneS DA /11| §
00700923 0008 00t} 0°0EL 00 00°009'2$ 00023 41 Jogl (1) Buidid 99sS OAd W7L-L] ¥
0008 0008 00 00 00 006¢9'L$ 00°52$ 41 |59 (JO) aury donoslio) ainssald Mo OAd 2| €
00°00€$ 00°0$ 0l 0’1 00 00°00e$ 00°00€$ ST 11 Buissaig %9813 3Ul] UoRoa|io] aINsSald MO 1 OAd 2| | 2
00°000'9¥$ 0008 008l 008l 00 00°005°€¥$ 00'528 J1 Jovsy () sUN UoPSsIj0) aINSsald MO OAd u2|  +
pecy AjuUno)
000$ 00°0% 00 00 00 00°000°01S 00'0000LS | §1 |} SOUBMO[lY J6M8S OSI| €L
00°000°51% 0003 0l 0l 00 00700051 00°000Gi$ | ST |1 lonuog uoisoigl Th
00°0$ 0003 00 00 00 00°000°1$ 000018 A0 |01 Jasuibuz Aq pepail] se 8jaiduo) d SSep)| L1
00700028 00°03 0t [ 00 00°000CS 00°00028 va |1 sioyuepy Bunsxy o Uojosuucd| 0L
00°206'258 00°0$ 0'6E6'C 0°6E6'C 00 00062 cF$ 00818 41 Jgove Youai| ainssald moT o} Bulysied Jiedsy JueleAed| 6
00°000°9$ 00°0% 0'0g 0°0E 00 0000968 00°002% vd |8 aun] Kladoid Je Seijqusssy UoRoslucy aul] aolAeg| g
00°009% 00°0$ 0z 0Z 00 00°006$ 00°00e$ vl |¢ S9lquiassy Bulysnld surt jo pug| L
00°000°2¢ 00°0% %3 0¥ 00 00°0002$ 00°005$ vl [¥ jnouesiD/m Xog/M aABAlleg 2] ¢
60°005'L$ 0003 0L 0L 00 00°005°18 0000s’is | va | ¢t Xog /M aNep dsesRY Y| §
00GLLTS 00°0% 07581 0581 00 00°009°GL$ 00'SL$ 47 | ov0'L (JO) buidid sointsg OAd J/b-L| ¥
0005’68 00°0% 07059 0°059 00 00°050°23 00518 37 [o0i% (d1) Buidid 20IM88 JAd F/1-1] €
00°052'698 000$ 00192 0°0l9'z 00 00°5/8'8¥8 00°Ge$ J7 [gsg6'L () UM uenoaIod aInssadid MO OAd 12| ¢
00057 €S 00°C$ 08l¥'L 08ly') 00 00°005'9%$ 00°62$ 41 |98y (YO) aur| Uopoajjo] ainssald MOT OAd 2] L
Jamag ainssald Mo jin U>Um
(00°088°2%) (00'082°2%) |(0°e) G {0¢) 000968 00°096$ vI 10 uipjuea jo Aug Ag pai|ddng -adlg SeqoH ,y2
00009L$ 0000813 |02 070 0C 0000918 00°008$ v3 [z SSARA 323y adid JUSA
00029613 00°0$ o'l [ 00 000/9'61% 0c0/¢8'613 | ST |1 buise) {9915 [euolippy| 1# 00
00°0$ 00°0% 00 00 00 00°000'5% 00000'¢s [ Va3 |t 2oUBMO|Y UOLEZIIe]S Yuequieass| 91
00°000°05$ 0008 0’} [ 00 00°000'0£$ 0000003 | 51 |V joquod uosorg| gL
000¢¢ £3 0003 0} 0} 00 00°0£2°€$ ccoezes | va |t lemag weiq Fe bunse o} uogostuod| vl
00°008$ 00°0$ 0¥ 0¥ 00 00°00¥'2$ 00°002S CEIRED wed 398y spenuo]| ¢l
00°0% 00°0$ 0C 00 00 000518 00°GL$ N1 [oF Pajoslip se a0B|d BUOIS paysnig| zk
000§ 00°0$ 0C 00 oo 0078 0v'Z$ AD oy SUCIS paysniQ UM INoed pue UoReABIXT (Rdepiong)| L1
00°00v'¢$ 0003 0°009'L 0°009°} 00 00°068'v$ 05°LS 41 [oeze Bunus4 uogongsuo) Aeiodwis | of
00°0$ 00°0$ 00 00 00 00°59L$ 00°€E$ NL TS uoposjold uoisosg dey-did] 5
00°000'6$ 00°0$ 0z 0C 00 00°000'5$ 0000528 | v3 |2 Aquissse JUap sjoyue| 8
00°605'G$ 0003 0L 0Ll 00 00°000°9% 00°005% vi |2t %4 HW ybnisiepm Joyexg| 7
057281 0c$ 00708 GzZiL SZLL 00 00°055'¢e$ 00°621$ EIN D emapig Sjoyuei [eUORIPPY] 9
00°000°223 00°0% 0Ll [ 00 0000028 00°000¢$ CEIRE ) S-OHW BIg.s] ¢
00°000°5ES 000$ 0°0¥L 00Vl 00 00°000°G€$ 00°052$ 41 [ovl adid BUised PaS ,ev| v
00°0% 00°0% 00 00 00 00°000°02$ 007000028 | $1 L adid Buise] 2y Ul 1omMaS g BUSS0ID) Py 106 €
00°000°5e$ 00°0$ 0L 0L 00 00°000°5€$ 00'000SeS | ST | L §2+6Z 03 §/+€ BlS -Bussaip JeAlyd|” ¢
00°5/£'559% 00°0% 0'S¥LE e 00 00'621'+99% 00618 ENETAS Jamag Rineld) seqoH eiq .yz| |
Jomag abpy sucwwis
AUIVA oL INAOWY WIOL SNONENd LNZIEAND AINAOWY A0Rdd ALILNYNO ‘ON
ANNOWY JNTHENO SILLLINYOD GIA0NddY JLOVHINOD LINN LINN LIVHINOD NOLLdHOS=a WL
LI-AON-S1 oL L-BNv-g7 WO Q0Iad ¥o4
TYNIFZE ON 3LVWNILST AVd
YOZLE NL ‘siiayseN
9P80¥ Xod '0O'd Jomag ainssald Mo peoy \ECDOQ
-ou) ‘Auediwoy pue AsjieH “1'M ‘Jamag ainssald [N pAog ‘Jemag Aejues abpry suowuwig -sjo8fold VY

HOLOVHLINOD HWVYN gor




AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT OF 2009
REPORTING INFORMATION SHEET for the
Contractor

Please submit the following information with each Request for Disbursement.

This sheet is protected so that you can tab between the highlighted cells that need information.

Project Title: ARRA Clean Water Projects

State Revolving Fund Loan Program's Project Number: CGA 2009-25¢
Pay Estimate No. 12

Reporting Period- From/To: 8/26/2011 11/16/2011

1. Prime Contractor's Name W.L. Hailey &
Company, Inc.
: e O_diot J
2, Prime Contractor's 9-digit DUNS number 005774617
3.a. Prime Contractor and all subs - Total job hours created or retained for 0 hours

the time period included in this Request,

3.b. Total standard hours for a full-time schedule during the time period (8 176 Standard hours
hrs/day or 40 hrs/wk) for a full-time
Example: If a pay estimate or Request for Disbursement includes 4 weeks and schedule

2 days, the total number of standard hours for a full-time schedule during the
time period would be 176 hours: 40 hrs per week x 4 weeks plus 2 full days x
8 hrs per day = 160+16 hours

3. Qc. Prime Contractor and all subs - Jobs created or retained as "full time 0.00 FTEs
equivalent" employees (FTEs) = 3.a./3.b.

4, Prime Contractor and all subs - Total payroll of job hours created or $ - Payrollin §
retained for the time period included in this Request.

5. For this contfact, are any Buy American Waiver's, including a National Yes
Waiver, applicable? If yes, please submit a copy with this sheet.

Wage Rate Certification Statement:
I do hereby state that any payrolls otherwise under this contract required to be submitted for the above
period are correct and cbmplete; that the wage rates contained therein are not less than the applicable
Davis-Bacon wage rates contained in any wage determination incorporated into the contract; and that the
classifications set forth therein conform with the work performed.

Jeramie White, Project Manager W.L. Hailey & Company, Inc.

Decamie. Wk Crowedt Mamaﬂ\cr
Printed Name of Company's Authorlzed Representativeand Title Printed Name of Company

%L)\\\JQT)\ (l"“lbl‘”{(

n ure Date




Paolo Fonda

From: Jeramie White [JWhite@wlhailey.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 08, 2011 2:49 PM

To: Paolo Fonda

Cc: David Boyd

Subject: RE: ARRA Sewer Projects/Simmons Ridge

Yes, this matches my records as well,

(Z?//‘dfff/é M/If@ #39121379

From: Paolo Fonda [mailto:pfonda@sst-inc.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 08, 2011 2:46 PM

To: Jeramie White

Cc: David Boyd

Subject: RE: ARRA Sewer Projects/Simmons Ridge

Based on my records | show the total cost per 20’ joint of 24” Hobas 465N pipe to be $960.00. Hailey used three (3)
joints or $2,880.00. Two (2) sewer vent check valves were installed for $800.00/each or $1,600.00. That leaves a
difference of $1,280.00. Is this accurate to you?

Regards,

Paolo

Paolo M. Fonda, P.E.
Civil Group

Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.
Cell: (615)429-2244
Direct: (615)460-0543
Fax: (615)386-8469
hitp/ivwww. sse-inc.com

ﬁ Prease do not print this e-mail woless necessary

Notice: This message is confidential, is intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain information that is
privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are notified that the
dissemination, distribution or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you received this message and are not an
intended recipient, please delete it from your computer.

HRKIHF AR R I K K RA*F IR * R R e e

From: Jeramie White [mailto:JWhite@wlhailey.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 08, 2011 1:06 PM

To: Paolo Fonda

Cc: David Boyd

Subject: RE: ARRA Sewer Projects/Simmons Ridge

Paulo,

That is correct. | agree that is the only outstanding item.

(]é/‘d/f(/é M/Zé #39121379



From: Paolo Fonda [mailto:pfonda@ssr-inc.com]
Sent: Monday, November 07, 2011 4:17 PM

To: Jeramie White

Subject: ARRA Sewer Projects/Simmons Ridge

Jeramie,

I'would like to submit the final change order for your review and approval. | can only think of 1 outstanding item — the
vent check valves that were installed. | know we agreed this would be done for a price of $800/each. As discussed this
cost would be subtracted from the price of the pipe that the City of Franklin supplied to Hailey. | believe the City
supplied three (3) joints of 24” Hobas pipe. Is that correct?

Regards,
Paolo

Paolo M. Fonda, P.E.
Civil Group

Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.
Cell: (615)429-2244
Direct: (615)460-0543
Fax: (615)386-8469
hitp://www.ssr-inc.com

@% Please do not print this e-nail noless necessary

Notice: This message is confidential, is intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain information that is privileged or
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are notified that the dissemination, distribution
or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you received this message and are not an intended recipient, please delete it from
your computer.

9 s e e e vk ok ok ok ok o ok ook ok ok ek ok o ke e * e o e e e ok e ok ok ke e e ok ok e ok ok o e ke ke ke ok ok e ok o ok ke ke e ke ek o o ok o e e ok ke ke ok ok ok o ok ke sk ok ok ok ok ok




