ITEm #5
cic
03-14-13

HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

March 4, 2013
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator
David Parker, City Engineer/CIP Executive
Paul Holzen, Director of Engineering
Patricia Proctor, Utilities Project Manager

SUBJECT: Award of the Construction Contract for the West Main Street Water and
Sewer Replacement Phase 2 Project (COF Contract No. 2012-0193)

Purpose
The purpose of this memorandum is to provide the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) with

information to consider award of the construction contract for the West Main Street Water and Sewer
Replacement Phase 2 Project (COF Contract No. 2012-0193) to S & R Excavation.

Background
The existing sewer lines from the Fair Street and 7™ Avenue intersection to 5™ Avenue North (Hillsboro

Road) need to be rehabilitated and upsized in order to fully utilize the construction of Phase 1 of this
project. The construction bids were opened on February 27, 2013, at 9:00 a.m. with S & R Excavation
being the apparent low bidder. The Notice to Proceed (NTP) will be issued soon after the bid is awarded
and contracts finalized.

Financial Impact
Construction costs of $409,045.75 to be paid out of the Water and Sewer fund. This project is classified
as rate-funded capital.

Recommendation
Staff recommends awarding the construction contract to S & R Excavation in the amount of
$409,045.75.




G RESHAM
SMITH ARND
PARTNERS

March 1, 2013

Mr. Paul Holzen, P.E.
Engineering Director

City of Frankiin

109 3rd Avenue South, Suite 142
Franklin, TN 37064-2518

Subject:  Award Recommendation
West Main St. Water and Sewer Replacement Phase 2
City of Franklin, Tennessee
COF Contract No. 2012-0193
GS&P Project No. 28442.01

Dear Mr. Holzen:

On February 27, 2013 at 9:00 a.m. CST, at City Hall, sealed Bids were received and opened in
the presence of Gresham, Smith and Partners and City of Franklin (COF) officials for the above
referenced project. We have reviewed the bids that were opened for arithmetic correctness and
technical compliance. We have attached the certified bid tabulation.

Based on our review of the bids, we recommend COF award the West Main St. Water and
Sewer Replacement Phase 2 project to the responsible low bidder, Stewart-Richey
Construction, Inc. for their Total Amount Bid of $409,045.75. (four hundred nine thousand, forty
five dollars and seventy five cents).

If you are in agreement with this recommendation, and upon approval from the City of Franklin
PexeTe

Board of Mayor and Aldermen, please notify our office so a Notice of Award can be issued and
the Contract Documents can be prepared for signature and execution.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call me at (615) 770-8113.

Sincerely,
Gresham, Smith and Partners
/ /]

Michael L. Orr, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer/Senior Associate

Enclosures: as stated

Copy:  Mark Hilty, Director of Water Management - City of Franklin
Patricia Proctor, Utilities Project Manager - City of Franklin
File 28442.01/6.0

Design Services For The Bullt Environment

1400 Nashville City Center / 511 Union Strest / Nashville, Tennessee 37219-1733 / Phone 615.770.8100 / WWW.gS pnel.com



140 L obey

42803 "ON @suBOy

sreg - . 3d'ug 1eeyom
EICE 8T 57 ﬁ&kuw -
7 ey

7

weloxd g sseyd Wweleosdey JSWaS PUE JBIEA IS UIBK ISBAL B4 10§ SpIG By} Sjudsside Due * 18D "UWIE 006 18 £107 22 Aeniqe- uo eessauLa | ‘upiurid jo A5 8yl Ag peaiaoai spiy By 10 YOR1I08 PUE B St conm_ummw pig anoqe ay) 1Bl Aypes Agessy |

e Buedo pig 81 0) 2000 PIG PERGNS FRUIBO SiY O} SRBWISHIPE POJSeNbes TR0 B SPIE I [BMBIPUILA PUE LORSORIPO 31 YIRIONIE] "NBRRIE 0} SUOIRNIISU 18d | 9108

S9'892°406% 00°000'82LS SLEVO'60PE 5 946 RV 00'1 12098 00°CETYYOS BE g L swey - GiE INNGIY vL0l
00°000'08% 00000 088 00°000°08¢ 00000088 00°000°0E$ 00 000'0E$ 0008 00°0% 00000068 00 UO0'0ES 00 000°0ES 00000 'GES ST it sesuibug AQ peisonp i ‘ssuemoly AouoBuyuey weloig| 22
G0°000'08% 00 00008% 00'528°TELS  J00'SENEEIS 00 0BEELS 000681 S 00'60E°21$ 00688 Z1S 00'1$ 1001 - 00000086 00°00005% S it {uoganse: Bl VS O Wd i) "asusmoly Jom uBiy s preucgon| 1z
[legesiepeiay 00 000 0¥8 00'000'09% 0000009 00'080'13 00 080’ 1§ 00018858 06 0LE'SES-  JOU000'0EE 100000 0E 00°000°08% 00° 000 0%% $1 0t ubRERINGOR] 02
00000085 00 0000ES 00°000'8% 00°000°8§ O0CIEELS 00618218 [EOEE 0061228 00'0000L S ailvediity 00°000'58 0000058 81 i1 SHEd NS [991S joup ‘onuey digeiil 61
00°000'2% 00 000 28 0000028 0000028 0056V v$ 0068 7S DIGOS0IS  JOOSUS0IS-  JDO0OD'SHS  l00COU'SLS 00°000's$ 06'000°$$ El R yanyym Bupeag e o] S % uoisoid| gl
00°000°1$ 00°600'1$ 00'000'7$ 00000t 00'96.4'9% 00562'95 0056288 00°s8¢'1$ 00000'5S 00'000'5% 1000008 00'000'6% s1 AY BIQUINIGD 18 XjeMss013 doug seded| /1
00009°CS 00 08¢ 0008228 00818 00294L'E 56028 00'280% a8 00'00Y'2S 00028 00°009'8$ 00°08$ 41 |z Bupsixs yaiew J6 (01-DRiN-dd '08-9 8dAL 10UL) ‘sseg BBy ‘jouj UspnD B QIng ajeUc) L8] 9L
00°G00 9% 00 098 00'006'2$ 00048 00000'0LS  [DO'00LS 000000IE  {00°D0LS- oooovozs  leoonzs 00°000'C1S  000EIS AD fool WdBQ 2 WO LOGL Ui Yo ALY 4oj i Sigemold 5
0000568 00093 00000028 006218 0002868 52 856 00 623 7§ 57928 00'008'5% 00 0eS 00008'02  [00°0ELS AS {091 Buiding Ul o 9 107 Buptieg sjelouos 8
00°05.'8€8  |005€1 00082828 JOOEHIS 0CDOS'EES OO 8RS 000§ fooars 00000'SEs  (ouetS joooos'ies  jooesis NOL | 058 Buidis "our Yde 251 (3 Buipkin) 22-y89d (117104 b 'ON Wl 10QL) ‘808png yeudsy B
59'98 - o 00SPE LIS [D0ELS S2L9vi$ 196018 Gz 80’28 S0'ES- 00008 L5§ 00028 00648218 {00518 NOL | 598 uideq .01 {1o-80C oN Wl 100 MO Ul 88y 9ieBabby o
00GEL'ESS  100@IIS 00058858 J00 OIS 00SLI6L8  {00ENIS 00516068 Jooeos coocsers 00058 0095205 00SKIS NOL | 865 Budiag “oul 'Wideq .6 "{B0'20-L0¢ "ON Wl 1001 TWE edey uousl L Al 3 Buised yeudsy Q
00°009'5% 00 8% 0000228 00eis 000ve'Lis  l06 61§ 00 Uye'es o6 vie 00 000 E% 00'S§ -100°000°e$ 00'6$ AS | 009 JUBWBARG BUUSY 5| DUy B
Jiedsl YousiL g PECH| Gi
UBIIONLSUCY JEIOUSD
00°00128 00568 | |oooass 00 £18 00°£82'1$ Sy1z$ e 00 a00'ES 60°09§ 00°008°1$ oo°0es 41 {oe seddag X 8dAY ‘Bup) B3iAISS JejRM MEN| Pl
000541 000588 000528 00 0518 00052 1§ 00 0528 000SEHE jov s 00 00528 00 c0s$ 0000088 JO0000'L$ vi |§ XOF SO JUIBM MO [aIsUl 1
0U05L VS 00 046 00°000'9% 00002'1$ 00059 'S8 00088 0005138 ety VD005 2% 000088 00°000'6$ 0000618 ¥3 {9 SIAIBE ISR 2t
0000098 00°000'88 00°000' 78 00 00U'E$ 00 066¢ 0066V 00040 1§ 006088~ 00°000'2¢ 00°000'L$ Jooooo'ed 00 006'C$ v3 e A swn 8 Bunspz o1 10s0u00| it
00°000'7§ 06 0L$ 00'009'Z$ 00 9§ 00°025° LS 08'es oover'zs-  joTes- 00'000'7$ 000§ Hoooon'es 0058 s87 | 0oy sBuil uos syona) ol
50°008°6e% 00 08¢ 00088'0e% 00 47% 00081 L1$ 00668 00 OvrS 001§+ 00009 1S co o ) 0000y 9% 00'09% 41 § oy Iy JeiEa Lo BI00G 8] B
: : SETY
0008y P8 00 P 00°0v8'28 0088 00 0¥ 2 0028 0G4 1§ 0018 06 088'E$ 008 00708548 05718 41 jozi't BRULT JOMIG MIN O UCROdSU) 0OPIA BULY] §
00°000'€% 00'9% 00000 LS 00 2% 0D L YE [ 00°059°¢$ 0858 00°008' 1§ 00'ES 0000018 00°2$ 41 foog uopEEIsuR-ald ‘Bugsung adid 40} ALDD pue Butuess eupdly| £
00000 V8 00000+ 00°005'28$ 0000528 00°5958 00'594$ 00SEC 8- 00'5E0'E8- 00005'28 o0 00828 060008 00°000'2% §1 1t SIOYUER XT OF UDBIPLLOD JPMBS JunIL| g
00CO0GPS  [OU000'SrS 00000528 {00°000'528 00SIEIE 00GE LS 00'58% 55~ 00 SEY'ES- 0000058 00°000°58 JOTO0'0LE  JOO'COC'0LE ST |4 ungE|Eieu| mmeg 1o) Budiung ssedAg] ©
00°600'8$ 00°000'v$ 00'000'6S 0000515 000EL' S 00598 ooores-  loseies-  Jooooa'ss 0000078 00G0Y'ES 00'00£'1$ v3 jz ouEel)) "jou) uonosuLoy smeg Buising edig g
00°000'5$ 00 005 2§ 00'000'€s 00 005 1§ 00°042'1$ 005898 00BLZS JOOSRENS- JoUooa'rs o6 000°28 00°000°6% 00°008'1$ v3 {2 GBI TJoul UOTIBUIOD JemBS AIARID B
3 . UORSSULGD e0Ies [BIelR] b
00005298 [D0'SELS 0000’98 [00°ZSIS 00°008'668  [00BLS 0000568 00618 ooacooes  Joooss 00°000'0018  |00°0028 41 |oos uie 8 X3 i Bugsing edid 3dOH .21 ‘uopeEIsy] ssapyousii| ©
00°000°68 00'000'4S 00°0088 00 0088 000ZLYS 00021 v w02k s 000218 00000'CS 00 000'E$ 00004 15 00008 1$ va |1 (8pisin0) ‘Aquiessy ojoqueny doig o)
00°000 vEg O 00YE 00000 12§ 00'04E% 00004 HE (IR oo o0Es- 00758 00000 2L 00°002% 00 000 ves 00 00v$ 41 {08 {dosD §-9 <) HIN “BJ H-p 20} YideQ jBuoBippY “g)
00000'S4LS 00 000'SER 00°002's2$ 00 008'E$ 00'068'228 00 DLZ'ES  jorossas 00'025° 48 00 058'2HS 0002 LS 00000588 0500068 v3 {2 {dosp 40 - 0) 4oA0D ¥ sweld WOLOIEM U HN B0 WY B
- saoyuen| z
vo000'8s  |oo'0ss cooos'zs |00 5u$ oogoo'zs  |59°02% coserz |eeves ooocss  Jxross Jooooo'ss  Joooes 41 | oot G Ty, (AempEoy SPISINO/EPISU) 56 HAS DA & D)
00'C00'8S 00 0018 00 00088 00 001$ 0098668 09 B4 00 zErs oV 58 00 00p v 00558 06°000'88 00 001¢ 41 jor . Z &»\\\\ {Rempeoy spisu) S¢ HAS OAd 8 7
CO000'YES 00008 00°000'9LS  [00°00ES 00°269'v8 59 BGg 008018+ gty 0000848 00098 UO00TIE  O00SHS 41 jo8 o.. ® V% %, {Aempaoy spsU) S HOS OAd W31 4
0000EVEIS {00 L8k 000000216 [00'00E 00°000°088  o0'SEI$ oooczss  fousss oooooazs  joooss 0000008%  |00°002$ 41 | oor i€ Y e T Umwproy spisuy peu (0r-oWeioid did 21 P
e e | e h st s s
e e ® = IBRIS
oy @34 1N moy @34ig Wun 2oud Hun L B0Ud 3R w0l . | 3oug wen 10} S04g WU | an w ] w B - :o_&tawanm iy
o - o 2 ) 61248 NLGlingseN : mw»n ﬂhrazf 10272 ‘@ R0 BB
29046 NL Mo 01228 NL ‘sjnusen 1032y A ‘useig Bugmog Sisieg pUB LS ‘WRYSBID 3 LOBPPRE ON jaskug dBSD
SHON 96 ABMUBIH L0VE SnUSAY PIRILOILD 00 pEoy A usiD) L61E {1503 UoRONSUCS DB ® W £610-Z10Z 'ON 1BIUOD
2 ‘SIOREINCI 3 F | uoyonisuoY Asusey “oup uogonisung Asyaiy-pesals 0 oG speouuz) w sessIUUS) ‘wipuelf jo AuD

T aseyq wowasedoy JOMAg PUB JaleM IS UIB 158/
NOLLYINGVY.L aig



