ITEM #5

CiC
09-12-13
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

August 2, 2013
TO: Board of Mayor and Alderman
FROM: Eric S. Stuckey, City Administrator

David Parker, P.E.; CIP Executive

Paul Holzen, P.E.; Director of Engineering

Kevin E. Comstock; Traffic/ITS Project Manager
SUBJECT: Consideration of Change Order # 3 (Final) for the TOC Phase 3 Field Hardware

Project (COF 2011-0151) for a DECREASE in the amount of $12,146.60.

Purpose
The purpose of this memorandum is to provide the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) with

information to consider a change order for the Franklin TOC Phase 3 Field Hardware Project.

Background
On January 24, 2012 the City of Franklin and Stansell Electric Company, Inc. began construction of the

Franklin TOC Phase 3 Field Hardware Project. On August 22, 2012, BOMA approved Change Order #1
for this project in the amount of $18,900. Change Order #2 was approved by the BOMA adding an
additional 203 days and $24,259 to the total contract price. Change Order #2 was a result of significant
additional fiber optic splicing due to the Mack Hatcher project and changes indicated as necessary by the
City’s IT Department.

Change Order Number 3 is the final change order and will close out the project with a net reduction of
$12,146.60.

Financial Impact
The Project Contract amount was $411,858.40, including previous change orders 1 and 2. The new and
final project contract amount is $399,711.80.

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of Change Order #3 for the TOC Phase 3 Field Hardware Project (COF
2011-0151) for a DECREASE in the amount of $12,146.60.




Local Government Guidelines Form 8-29
February 1, 2011

Supplemental Agreement and/or Request for Construction Change
Change Order Request # 003

Project Title/Termini;: TOC Phase 3 - Infrastructure and Upgrades

Owner: City of Franklin, TN PIN:  103487.00
Address:; - 109 Third Ave South State Project No.:
Room 142 Federal Project No.: STP-M-9305(23)
Date Prepared: 7/30/2013 Contract No.: 50138

County:  Williamson

Whereas, we Stansell Electric Company, Inc. with Travelers Indemnity, as a Surety, entered into a contract
with the City of Franklin, TN, on January 24, 2012, for the construction by said Contractor of the above
designated contract, and Whereas, certain items of construction encountered, are not covered by the original
contract, we desire to submit the following additional items of construction to be performed by the Contractor
and paid by the Owner at the price(s) scheduled therefore below:

The purpose of this Change Order is to:

Add and deduct appropriate quantities to balance the final totals for the project. See attached spreadsheet for
final quantities.

As a result of this Change Order, contract time shall:
DX Not Change, [ ] Increase by days, [ | Decrease by days

Original contraction Completion Time: 270 days
Approved Change Orders: 206
Current Change Order: 0

Contract Completion Time with Change Orders: 476 (June 30, 2013) days (mth/day/yr)

Unit prices listed below include labor, materials, profit, overhead, and incidentals necessary to complete this
work.

Net
Current/ .
o No. | Descrition | nit | Ponding | Revied | QT Over ¢ | Contract | Arount
uantities Chan
_ ge
See $ $
attached
spreadsheet
3 $
$ $
$ $
3 3
$ $
$ $
$ $
3 $

Page1of2




Local Government Guidelines Form 8-29
February 1, 2011

Bid Contract Amount: $368,699.40
Current Change Order: $-12,146.60
Approved Change Orders: $43,159.00 (C.O. #1 and #2 Total)
Pending Change Orders: $None - Project complete
Total Change Orders to Date:  $31.012.40 (Final Contract Value = $399.711.80)

Supplemental Agreement and/or Request for Construction Change
Change Order Request # 003

Project Title/Termini; TOC Phase 3 - Infrastructure and Upgrades

Owner: City of Franklin, TN PIN: 103487.00
Address: 109 Third Ave South State Project No.:
Room 142 Federal Project No.: STP-M-8305(23)
Date Prepared: 7/30/2013 Contract No.: 50138

County:  Williamson

Now, Therefore, We, Stansell Electric Company, Inc., Contractors, and Travelers Indemnity, Surety, hereby
agree to the Supplemental Agreement consisting of the above mentioned items and prices, and agree that this
Supplemental Agreement is hereby made a part of the original contract and will be performed by this
Contractor in accordance with specifications thereof, and that the original contract remain in full force an effect,
except insofar as specifically modified by this Supplemental Agreement.

Recommended for Approval

By {Mﬁ WQM> “;/5’0/;3

Engineer/CEl ~ Date

Approved By:

o Porodle, T Vg zo )i,

Contractor Date

By:

Owner Date

Approved for Eligibility:

By:

Local Programs Planner Date

Page 2 of 2




[ oamis ] e ) )
OFZLO'LES “ OF LILBBES 0b 669 89ES [vioigns
ZEELETS 00} 2EEL8 VS ZEEIBVS i 571 {divgzlyl AONIDNAWI] MH0OM TYNOLLIGOY €0 POtoL
00642V 00t 00°524LS 0062218 i S {ONIDdS ONT-AVIH) WHOM TYNDLLIGDY] 20'p0-pOL
20°0b8S oLFE §9°978% orrEs itg LINA {2 TN HLIM) ONIGI3S 0-108]
00°5658 00'L 00°56SS 00°G658 1 S QIAOWINH NvHAHVND! e
-00°08Z8 a0’z 00°0823 COCELS z E QUYNS~N 140} TIVASNI 0152
G00BES 00059 00°0BES 09'08 059 4 SHIM FOVHL 0L TIVIEN ¥8'01-GZL
o0'/01oLs 00'Stes 001201'0L8 og'Ls Si9% 4 3LISOIWOD 30¥1d3Y 01 318V HIDNISSIN TIVISNI CRDed
00°5888 60’ 00°GBES DO'5628 3 ¥3 SLANIBYD HOLIMS 8901 ONLLEIXT AJI00W 280162
00°0FSS 00" 00°0¥5S 00°0pSS i V3 XO8 THd 8 3dAL SILd0O HIEIS O3AIAOHG ALID TIVISNI 9U6LL
DO'ZB6'ES 006 00'288 €5 0OEFYS 8 v3 JdNS0TIONT O11dS WIBId ONILSIX3 3YNDIINOIT 1524
00°005'518 0ok 00°005'GLS 00005518 i v3 8oe BuyomayM 310d (S
00°00F'ES o8’k 00°00F £ 00°00Y'ES i HOY3 NOILIINNOD JOIAMIS TYOR103 13 ONILSIXS IEQE_ YO'50-0EL]
00005 S 000001~ 0008 o 00°'DOE’'tS 0E ¥S 000} (00S MINT DNIGADS| G-£08
00°ET}S- 00°L- 0008 0 00°EZLS 00€Z18 i (ONIQO0E ONY G358) H3LYM 98&
00°05 00D 00'LGL'ESS € 00°45L'ESS Q0'BILLLS € A0 ONMEIMOVLHOIBH 1405 310d ALDD)] 9ETZ-0EL
(R 00D 00°GLy LS 51 DOG/YLYS 00591 €5 5t (I §3TIONINGD) F1BL-0EL
00°0S 000 00'680'01LS £ 00'8E00LS 00'E9E'ES € (v8eE T30OW) LINIEYD) LOGI0EL
90708 000 05¢1Ls SLE 052148 0818 SiE (HIONIMLS WHE NN $G7 008°01) ATHWSSSY JUIM NVdS 10'60-0EL
00°0$ 000 0O QrE'LS i 00'BYE L [ i
0003 000 00°8Z0'¥S v 00 §20'1'S 00°200'1S 4
00°08 0070 00°000 "V i 00°000°% 00°000°L§ i 250152
00°08 000 007Z30'E 3 G081 E 00°£81 €5 i 1501621
0008 o0'g 00°9S 168 [ 00°8S1'8S 00'9EvS [ 05°0v-Gal
00°08 000 007001 'LES 0z 0000L LLS 60,8555 0g {QuyD B OL-G2L
0008 18~ 00°DOb- 00°08v§ 001 00700828 08FS 008 152
0008 60D 00°hZ6$ 1 Do'pzas 00'PZ6% I BLGEL
05L19°28 Qo' VrLL 00 YEY LIS 9544 0522068 05°L§ S109 LO4NE INNGD ¥ ONNOYSHIONN - 37183 DILO HIBLS "03-5¢4]
05 49ES 00°SbZ 00°028 €23 0885} 0§ZSFEES 05'L§ [ DIGZL
0008 000 00°500°S§ v 00'509'6 00'508 58 T noo STl
00'LBD'ES 00182 00°L48°88 108 00°0ZL'SS 00'LiS 02§ 01Vd HOLYD 01140 H38id £0°01-52L
95ZER9S 00°116 05288 128 LEEE 00°051'8)$ 0543 ozve {0JWS INNGD 8) HO1Vd YOLVE OLLdO H38id ZP0L-6EL
09812 00°EBL 09°669% £85 DO°GEYS 0z} ooy 3780 1INMSHIS 031 VY HOE3iXT -
00ELE LS 005 00'e8LS i 00°888'LS 00828 )
0008 00D 00°685'8S : 0058588 005859 i WHY NOISNILXT M4 WIISAS VHINY0 ALDD [T
0008 00'0 00'SZZ'ES 052 00'SZ2'ES 0ES 052 {O4NE 10 8] ATANISSY 318YD OlLd0 u3did O3 LYNINESL-3Hd SEDLSTL
00°08 600 006827818 € 0088L'B1S 009295 € WIISAS YHINYD ALDD SEOLGEL
00°TEZ'LS- 00°4- 00880°LLS 6 00'02E'ZHS 00ZEE 1S a1 ANNOY 24 {ANNOHOYIANN) IHNSOTONS 30014S HIAld EE0L-92L
6008 000 00 1SEYS € 0O1SZTS 0021718 € ANDOY yri (DN ¥O TyiM3Y) IHNSTTONT J011dS HIEH ZE'OLSEL
GOBLELS" 00'}- [ 2 0O PPS'0LS Q0'8IETLS ) ANNGD £ TyigSY) S80SO TONS 3011dS u3sid] €01-521
00°FbES- 00°2- 00°ZLLSS 5 0095298 002L28 €2 INIEYD ONI OEOL-GEL
00°/52S" 00°4- ©0°08 0077528 00'(STS L (Ivnidiod73) WISEY HASIH INIOL NOLLVONWYINAG BZOVSEL
00'SHES- 0051 00'591 95 GSE 00°0£58% Q0'EEs 0Lt (03H08) SLONGUINNI .| OML M DAd O L& WINOD) 82°01-62L
00'890°Z8 00022 00 890'8S [ 0008585 0’68 0oL (AMRE 15300} SLONAUINNI L OAAL M OAd 0F .E WNDD 1T OL5EL
00115 00° 20t~ 09668 £l 00 poes 0z°28 ozi {ABNE 133410} DAd OF "HOS .2 WWOD) SEOL-SEL
00°0LELS 0002 00002 %8 o0z 00°0EL'ZS oULzs OE} {03H08) Dhd 08 HOS .2 HIMOd SZ0L-HEL
00°0p5S- 0052~ 00° 962 4§ o8l 00°9E8°1S L] 557 (ABNE 153410) DA 0v_HOS .2 HAMOd pTOL-GeL
00°08 [ 00'0ZG'LLS 1 00°0Z5'L1S 00028 218 i NOLLVZIBOW, [N
00°§288- 00't- 00°92E°LS z 00'PG0'ES 008895 3 (5 1NIOd NOLLYINYNIA! SNOLLOINNGD TY2IH10373 MEEPLL
00°00F"£3 Q0'548 00°2LL LS oZrl 00°zL88 09718 595 (DAY 9% "D/} 3T8YD] 90°80-¢1 L
05 1LY LS 00GEDL- ©0'08 05'LLP'1S 0608 SESL (DAY 84 '0/1) 318D PO 80wLL
000pL8- 00'Z- 00BLE LS € 00°058°LS 00'0LES g {AHVONODIS DAL XO8 1Hd SUSOTIL
00°0LES 008 00°OVLS z 00°0IES 00'0LES ] HOvY3 (8 3dAL) XO8 THd D £0°50-91L
00°08 000 00 000ELS z 00UO0ELS 0000588 z HOV3 LING NOIS IDVESIN FIBVIONYHD LOBLELL
00878 €S- 00y 00°bLd LS oz 00008 ¥S 00 BYS a0} HOOH ¥351440 301104 QINHOLINA] 90RO-ELL
DO'SFE'SS- 00T- o008 0O'SPE'LS 00495 z HIY3 (0 3dAL) GUYOE MOHHY. E0BO-ZIL
08'FPZTS" 00°¥FZ- 08'LbPS 8t 0v'98a'zs oz8s 28z 48 (NOLOAYLENOD) SNDIS] 90-ZLL
0000228~ 00°004- CO08 00'004°23 00'22 00} HOYE (5 AdAL} SIHOT ONINHYM| E0S0TLL)
DUDOLES: 0D GOL- 0008 00'00£°2S 004! 00t HOY3 (¥ 9dAL) SIHON DNINHYM LIE0-104)
00'ZES'ES- 00°65- 0089415 iF 00'00E +$ 00'Ey oo HOYS SANNA TIBIXT 1) L0P0-ZLL
000y 1S~ [ 000§ 000FY'L3 00021 zr HNOH (QvouTIvY) NYWOY 14 SDLOELL
0008 000 00°00E ¢S 00°00E"PS 00°00E'PE i 57 JIOHINGD Ol43WHL Vol
00°FZ6S 00°} 00°8v8' LS z 00°yT6S 00'YZES v HOVE AINZWLVIHL ONI ¥D BE 3dAL HOJ QVd Hi¥VT 60 v0-50L
0055828 [T 00'062'SS 00568728 Q0'SBEES i HIY3 (E71L 08¢ JHHON) W31 DNIEHOSBY ADYINI NVL L0 P0-504
00°08 uo0 000448 60°0448 000428 i HOVS £1 3dAL] IYNINGIL TIVHOEYNO| €0'v0-504
0008 000 00'98E 1§ £9 00'98E1S 00728 €9 47 (Z 3dAL) YHONYND TTONIS] 2020502
00°0528" 00°001- 0008 00°05Z% 0528 [ AS (AOPHNIN TN 8] ONILEEHS SNTTAHLIA 04 X
0070248~ 00001~ 00°08 000218 0z'LS [T 47 ONIOYE LAOHLIAW IONIS L6 AMYHOSHIL
000§ ) O0'TEL1S } 00'ZEZ'1S 00ZE21S } $1 DNIFBAYD ONY ONIEIYITO 10-102]
00'BER"LS- [ 0008 BO8E'LS 00'grgis L 51 SHAVHD ONV SINC SINYLS NOLLONYISNGD 10501
1503 Al 1502 ERTEERIN] ALD 1802 3218d LINA ALD LIND HOUJIHISIg ON WL
ANFWISAray SILLIINVAD TYNI4 SILLLLNVAD LOVHINOD
sepesbdn pue sunonnseyu] £ ISVHL 201
{1510-1102) 31924U00 402 ! 00°LBYE0) #NId | (E2)S0E6-W-dL§ # 108loid jeiepay
NITMNY¥d 40 ALID




